

No. 12-1163

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HIGHMARK INC.,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

ALLCARE HEALTH MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD  
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

ROGER G. WILSON  
*Senior Vice President,  
General Counsel and  
Corporate Secretary*  
BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD  
ASSOCIATION  
225 N. Michigan Avenue  
Chicago, IL 60601  
(312) 297-6439

BRIAN H. PANDYA  
*Counsel of Record*  
JAMES H. WALLACE, JR.  
JOHN B. WYSS  
MICHAEL L. STURM  
THOMAS R. MCCARTHY  
WILEY REIN LLP  
1776 K Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 719-7000  
bpandya@wileyrein.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

December 9, 2013

---

---

250598



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE FACT-INTENSIVE NATURE OF SECTION 285 FEE AWARDS WARRANTS THE SAME SORT OF DEFERENTIAL REVIEW THIS COURT HAS ALWAYS RESERVED FOR ATTORNEY FEE AWARDS .....	6
A. Patent Infringement Lawsuits Tend To Be Protracted, Expensive Litigation, Which Makes Section 285 Awards Particularly Fact Bound.....	7
B. Recognizing That Attorney Fee Awards Are Inherently Fact-Bound, This Court Has Consistently Held That Fee Awards Must Be Reviewed Deferentially. ....	10

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
C. The 1952 Amendment To Section 285 Did Nothing To Disturb The Discretionary Nature Of Attorney Fee Awards And Thus Is No Reason To Depart From The Court’s Traditional Approach Of Reviewing Fee Awards Deferentially . . . . .	12
II. DEFERENTIAL REVIEW OF SECTION 285 AWARDS IS NECESSARY FOR THE ORDERLY ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE BECAUSE IT PRESERVES THE DISTRICT COURTS’ ABILITY TO POLICE LITIGATION CONDUCT. . . . .	15
A. The Purpose Of Section 285 Fee Awards Is To Deter Frivolous Litigation and Abusive Litigation Tactics. . . . .	16
B. Subjecting Attorney Fees Awards To <i>De Novo</i> Review Will Weaken District Courts’ Ability To Police Litigation Conduct And Thus Embolden Those Who Are Prone To File Frivolous Patent Suits And Employ Abusive Litigation Tactics . . . . .	18
C. Preserving District Courts’ Ability To Police Litigation Conduct Is Especially Important Given That Litigation By Non-Practicing Entities Has Doubled The Number Of Patent Lawsuits. . . . .	20
CONCLUSION . . . . .	24

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	19
<i>Automated Business Cos. v. NEC America, Inc.</i> , 202 F.3d 1353 (Fed. Cir. 2000) .....	17
<i>Bard Peripheral Vascular, Inc. v.</i> <i>W.L. Gore &amp; Associates, Inc.</i> , 682 F.3d 1003 (Fed. Cir. 2012) .....	8
<i>Berkla v. Corel Corp.</i> , 302 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1910 (2011) .....	12
<i>Central Soya Co. v. Geo. A. Hormel &amp; Co.</i> , 723 F.2d 1573 (Fed. Cir. 1983) .....	16-17
<i>Cooter &amp; Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	11
<i>Cybor Corp. v. FAS Technologies, Inc.</i> , 138 F.3d 1448 (Fed. Cir. 1998) .....	11
<i>DuBuit v. Harwell Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 540 F.2d 690 (4th Cir. 1976).....	14, 17
<i>Eon-Net LP v. Flagstar Bancorp</i> , 653 F.3d 1314 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	11

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>First National Bank in Sioux Falls v. First National Bank S.D., 679 F.3d 763 (8th Cir. 2012) . . . . .</i>	11, 15
<i>F.D. Rich Co. v. United States ex rel. Industrial Lumber Co., 417 U.S. 116 (1974) . . . . .</i>	10
<i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, 510 U.S. 517 (1994) . . . . .</i>	14
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner, 501 U.S. 868 (1991) . . . . .</i>	18
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Devex Corp., 461 U.S. 648 (1983) . . . . .</i>	13
<i>Goodheart Clothing Co. v. Laura Goodman Enterprises, Inc., 962 F.2d 268 (2d Cir. 1992) . . . . .</i>	14
<i>Hoge Warren Zimmerman Co. v. Nourse &amp; Co., 293 F.2d 779 (6th Cir. 1961) . . . . .</i>	13
<i>Ji v. Bose Corp., 626 F.3d 116 (1st Cir. 2010) . . . . .</i>	14
<i>Johnson v. Jones, 149 F.3d 494 (6th Cir. 1998) . . . . .</i>	15
<i>Lilly v. Virginia, 527 U.S. 116 (1999) . . . . .</i>	12

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Lipscher v. LRP Publications, Inc.</i> , 266 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Mathis v. Spears</i> , 857 F.2d 749 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>National Ass’n of Professional Baseball Leagues, Inc. v. Very Minor Leagues, Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>National Business Forms &amp; Printing, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 671 F.3d 526 (5th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968).....	10
<i>Newport News Holdings Corp. v. Virtual City Vision, Inc.</i> , 650 F.3d 423 (4th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Pennsylvania Crusher Co. v. Bethlehem Steel Co.</i> , 193 F.2d 445 (3d Cir. 1951) .....	17
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	11
<i>Professional Real Estate Investors, Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Industries, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 49 (1993).....	18

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Salve Regina College v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991) .....	12
<i>In re Seagate Technology LLC</i> , 497 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2007) .....	8
<i>Secalt S.A. v.</i> <i>Wuxi Shenxi Construction Machinery Co.</i> , 668 F.3d 677 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	15
<i>Securacomm Consulting, Inc. v. Securacom Inc.</i> , 224 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	15
<i>Talon, Inc. v. Union Slide Fastener, Inc.</i> , 266 F.2d 731 (9th Cir. 1959) .....	13-14
<i>TE-TA-MA Truth Foundation-Family of URI</i> , <i>Inc. v. World Church of the Creator</i> , 392 F.3d 248 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	15

**STATUTES**

7 U.S.C. § 2565 .....	14
15 U.S.C. § 1117 .....	14
17 U.S.C. § 505 .....	14
35 U.S.C. § 284 .....	8
35 U.S.C. § 285 .....	<i>passim</i>

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>RULES</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 37 . . . . .	1
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
H.R. 845, 113th Cong. (2013) . . . . .	22
H.R. 2024, 113th Cong. (2013) . . . . .	22
H.R. 2639, 113th Cong. (2013) . . . . .	22
H.R. 2766, 113th Cong. (2013) . . . . .	22
H.R. 3309, 113th Cong. (2013) . . . . .	22
H.R. 3540, 113th Cong. (2013) . . . . .	22
S. 866, 113th Cong. (2013) . . . . .	22
S. 1013, 113th Cong. (2013) . . . . .	22
S. 1612, 113th Cong. (2013) . . . . .	22
S. 1720, 113th Cong. (2013) . . . . .	22
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
American Intellectual Property Law Ass’n, <i>2013 Report of the Economic Survey</i> (2013) . . . . .	4, 5, 7



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Brian T. Yeh, Cong. Research Serv., R42668, <i>An Overview of the “Patent Trolls” Debate</i> (2013) . . . . .	5
James Beesen & Michael Meurer, <i>The Direct Costs from NPE Disputes</i> (Bos. Univ. Sch. of Law, Law & Econ. Research Paper No. 12-34, 2012) . . . . .	21
Jim Kerstetter, <i>How much is that patent lawsuit going to cost you?</i> , CNET, Apr. 5, 2012, <a href="http://news.cnet.com/8301-32973_3-57409792-296/how-much-is-that-patent-lawsuit-going-to-cost-you">http://news.cnet.com/8301-32973_3-57409792-296/how-much-is-that-patent-lawsuit-going-to-cost-you</a> . . . . .	22
John R. Allison et al., Professors’ Letter In Support of Patent Reform Legislation (Nov. 25, 2013) <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.patentlyo.com/files/professorsletterontrolls.pdf">http://www.patentlyo.com/files/professorsletterontrolls.pdf</a> . . . . .	20
Merritt B. Fox, <i>Required Disclosure and Corporate Governance</i> , 62 Law & Contemp. Probs. 113 (1999) . . . . .	5
P. J. Federico, Commentary on the New Patent Act, 35 U.S.C.A. 1 (1954) . . . . .	13
Press Release, Rep. Bob Goodlatte, House Judiciary Committee Approves Patent Reform Bill (Nov. 20, 2013) . . . . .	20

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Press Release, The White House, White House Task Force on High-Tech Patent Issues (June 4, 2013), ( <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2013/06/04/fact-sheet-white-house-task-force-high-tech-patent-issues">http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2013/06/04/fact-sheet-white-house-task-force-high-tech-patent-issues</a> ) . . . . .	20
Price Waterhouse Cooper, <i>2013 Patent Litigation Study: Big cases make headlines, while patent cases proliferate</i> (2013) . . . . .	8
Randall R. Rader, C.J. Fed. Cir., Colleen V. Chien, and David Hricik, Op-Ed., <i>Make Patent Trolls Pay in Court</i> , N.Y. Times, June 4, 2013 . . . . .	22
Robin Feldman et al., <i>The AIA 500 Expanded: Effects of Patent Monetization Entities</i> (UC Hastings Research Paper No. 45 Apr. 9, 2013), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://ssrn.com/abstract=2247195">http://ssrn.com/abstract=2247195</a> . . . . .	4, 21
Thomas E. Willging & Emery G. Lee III, <i>In Their Words - Attorney Views About Costs and Procedures in Federal Civil Litigation</i> , Federal Judicial Center (Mar. 2010) . . . . .	7
United States Courts, <i>Judicial Facts &amp; Figures 2012</i> , <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.uscourts.gov/Statistics/JudicialFactsAndFigures/judicial-facts-figures-2012.aspx">http://www.uscourts.gov/Statistics/JudicialFactsAndFigures/judicial-facts-figures-2012.aspx</a> . . . . .	8
